FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

09-26-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \sqrt{3}$	913
To the Honorabie Complete of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Dopaco, Inc. 100 Arrandale Boulevard Exton, Pennsylvania 19341-2544	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: The Fonda Group, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 2920 N. Main Street
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State: Pennsylvania ☐ Other ☐ Other	City: Oshkosh
3. Nature of conveyances: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other ☐ Other ☐ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
Execution Date: August 27, 2001	designation is attached ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application Number(s) or registration number(s):A. Trademark Application.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s) Reg. No. 1,518,037 Registration Date: December 27, 1988
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Suite 1207 2001 Jefferson Davis Hwy. Arlington, Virginia 22202	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
City:State:ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
725/2001 GARMED: 00000053 1518037 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE T0:481 40.00 6P	
the original document Delores Taylor Name of Person Signing	Signature September 10, 2001 Date
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 4	

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made as of August 27, 2001 by **DOPACO, INC.**, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), and **THE FONDA GROUP, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in the trademark WESTERN SUNSET (Reg. No. 1,518,037, Registered December 27, 1988) (the "Mark"), and the goodwill associated with the Mark and has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its rights in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Mark, including any goodwill developed in the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, as of the date hereof, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the registration for the Mark identified above, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue, bring actions for and recover and hold damages, profits and other compensation for any and all past and future infringements and unauthorized uses of the Marks.
- 3. Assignor covenants and agrees that, upon the request of Assignee, at Assignee's expense, Assignor shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee, furnish such documents, materials, information and/or assistance, and do all other lawful acts necessary to perfect the assignment of the Marks to Assignee and otherwise carry out the intent of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor and Assignor's successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

BE\296762\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002372 FRAME: 0859

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment and caused the same to be duly delivered on its behalf on the date and year first set forth above.

DOPACO, INC.

ACKNOWLEDGED:

THE FONDA GROUP, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

BE\296762\1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment and caused the same to be duly delivered on its behalf on the date and year first set forth above.

DOPACO, INC.

By:

Title:

ACKNOWLEDGED:

THE FONDA GROUP, INC.

By: Mame: Wars 12 1 Delase

Title: Jup & c >>

RECORDED: 09/21/2001

BE\296762\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002372 FRAME: 0861